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BedStep2™ is invented, designed, engineered and manufactured exclusively by AMP Research and may be covered by one of the following patents: 6,641,158; 
6,830,257; 6,938,909; 7,055,839; 7,380,807; 7,398,985; 7,584,975.   Made in USA   © 2011 AMP Research  
Three-year limited warranty.  Professional installation is recommended.  

AMP RESEARCH TECH SUPPORT 1-888-983-2204 (Press 2) Monday - Friday, 7:00 AM - 5:00 PM PST

Ford F150   2015 - 2021(Fits all Beds)

2 3 4

APPLICATION

Torque wrench

AMP PART # 75412-01A

13mm 15mm

T25 Torx
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Used on 6.5 and 
8ft beds ONLY
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USED ON ALL BEDS
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Preview of final assembly... Driver Side and Passenger Side will be assembled differently, resulting in mirror 
images of one another.

Driver Side
Passenger Side

1

7mm

For 2021 models you’ll need a 
utility knife or hack saw
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On 2021 Models only. 
Remove trim piece (shown 
with arrow) by first removing 3 
fasteners with 7mm socket and 
then carefully releasing from 
remaining clip fastener.

On 2021 Models only. 
Mark trim line as shown. Cut to trim line and clean up edges. Additional trimming/shaping is 
optional to more closely match the original shape of the trim piece. Band saw recommended for 
trimming but other other tools can be used, ie. utility knife, hack saw, etc.

2

3

Step 2 through 4 are ONLY for 2021 Models. All other model years, skip to step 5.

Front view of trim 
piece, cut.

Trim piece, cut.

7mm

On 2021 Models only. 
Reinstall trim piece back on to truck 
by fastening it to the clip than install 
the 3 fastners using a 7 mm socket 
to snug fit.  

 

4 7mm
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Main Bracket Assembly...Bolt Left Main Bracket (3) over Right Main Bracket (4) and hand tighten all three (9) 
Small M8 Bolts (2 on top, 1 on bottom).  
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13mm
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Front of 
Vehicle
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Orient Bolt as pictured to allow for clearance and ease of installation.

13mm

For 5.5ft Beds, L Bracket Assembly for 5.5ft bed... On Driver Side, bolt Left Main Bracket (3) to L Bracket (6) 
and bolt Right Main Bracket (4) to L Bracket (5) using 4 M8 bollts (8).  Tighten to 20 ft lbs. For Passenger Side, 
The L -Bracket will swap postions and orientation.
Note: Orientation of Bolt Circled Below 
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Driver Side Passenger Side

L Bracket Assembly for 6ft & 8ft beds... On Driver Side, bolt spacer in between Left Main Bracket (3) and L 
Bracket (6) using longer M8 bolts (18). Bolt Right Main Bracket (4) to L Bracket (5) using 2 M8 bollts. Tighten to 
20 ft lbs.
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Driver Side Passenger Side

Driver Side shown

Driver Side shown
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Insert four U clips into cutouts in frame. Be careful 
not to drop U clips in frame.

Assemble bracket to linkage assemby using M10 Bolts. 
Tighten just enough to be able to swivel assembly back 
and forth.

15mm
Set assembly in place and tighten 4 M10 bolts (10) to 
the frame using a 15mm socket. Torque bolts to 33 
ft-lbs. 
Note: Extension may be needed to access bolts.                             

10

15mm 13mm

When assembly is secured to frame, proceed to 
tighening 3 M8 bolts shown below.

Locate holes on inner fender well and bracket 
and install support bracket on the inside of front of 
fender as shown below.

Attach support bracket to through hole with supplied 
M8 bolt and nut. Tighten to 33ftlbs. Orientation is 
shown below for driver side, mirror for passenger side. 
Use the two supplied plastic washers to isolate 
the bracket and sheet metal to avoid possible 
corrosion. 16
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13mm12

13
To deploy the step, press down using your foot on 
the outside edge of the step pad. 
Note: 2021 Model shown below. 

To retract, gently kick up on the underside of the step pad.
Note: 2021 Model shown below.

15

Offset the step pad forward and secure using 
provided PT Screws. Tighten to 5 ft-lbs using T25 
torx bit.                    
Note: Driver side shown

T25 
Torx

Once support bracket is secured, torque bolts 
to 33ft. lbs as shown below. 
Tighten M8 Bolts from step 2 to 25 ft lbs.

25 ft-lbs / 
44 Nm

33 ft-lbs / 
44 Nm

33 ft-lbs / 
44 Nm

15mm

1217

Adjust step pad to be in line with fender and torque bolts 
from Step 5 to 20ft-lbs. 

Driver side shown Driver side shown
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Thank you for your recent AMP Research Purchase.
 

REGISTER YOUR PRODUCT TODAY FOR 
FASTER SERVICE & PRODUCT UPDATES 

Please visit: 
www.amp-research.com/productregistration
or scan the QR Code

Product Registration Benefits:
 • Ensure we have your purchase receipt and product info in our 
system which is required for warranty
 • Faster and easier access to customer service and tech support in 
the unlikely event you need warranty or product support
 • Registration helps us keep you up to date on product information 
and offers 

To view other Amp Research products that may be offered for your vehicle. 
Please visit: www.amp-research.com

AMERICAN DESIGNED, ENGINEERED AND MANUFACTURED.

Rev 01.05.21




